

NO. 68613-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID OGDEN,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 14 PM 3:32

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE RICHARD D. EADIE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

RANDI J. AUSTELL
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS	1
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	2
a. October 9, 2010	2
i. Cathay Bank.....	2
ii. U.S. Bank	3
b. October 12, 2010 – Anthony’s Fish Bar Restaurant	5
c. Identifying Ogden As The Robber	7
3. THE DEFENSE THEORY	8
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	11
1. MR. OGDEN FAILED TO MAKE A RECORD OF THE ALLEGED EVIDENTIARY ERROR ADEQUATE FOR REVIEW	11
a. Facts	11
b. The Defense Did Not Make An Adequate Offer Of Proof.....	16
c. Error, If Any, Was Harmless.....	19
2. THE TRIAL COURT’S SENTENCE IS INCORRECT	20
a. The Colorado Burglary Conviction Should Not Count In Mr. Ogden’s Offender Score	22

b. The Court Imposed Incorrect Community
Custody Terms On Counts One And Three .. 25

c. The Sentence On Count Two Exceeds The
Statutory Maximum 27

D. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249,
111 P.3d 837 (2005)..... 22, 23

In re Pers. Restraint of Tobin, 165 Wn.2d 172,
196 P.3d 670 (2008)..... 25

In re Postsentence Review of Leach, 161 Wn.2d 180,
163 P.3d 782 (2007)..... 25

State v. Anderson, 112 Wn. App. 828,
51 P.2d 179 (2002)..... 19

State v. Becker, 59 Wn. App. 848,
801 P.2d 1015 (1990)..... 26

State v. Boot, 89 Wn. App. 780,
950 P.2d 964 (1998)..... 20

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472,
973 P.2d 452 (1999)..... 22, 23, 25

State v. Ray, 116 Wn.2d 531,
806 P.2d 1220 (1991)..... 16

State v. Riker, 123 Wn.2d 351,
869 P.2d 43 (1994)..... 16

State v. Rivers, 130 Wn. App. 689,
128 P.3d 608 (2005)..... 23

State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220,
95 P.3d 1225 (2004)..... 23

State v. Tharp, 27 Wn. App. 198,
616 P.2d 693 (1980)..... 20

Statutes

Washington State:

LAWS 2001, CH. 10, § 6 23

RCW 9.94A.030 22, 26, 27

RCW 9.94A.360 23

RCW 9.94A.510 27

RCW 9.94A.515 27

RCW 9.94A.525 22, 23, 25

RCW 9.94A.533 27

RCW 9.94A.535 2

RCW 9.94A.701 25, 26, 27

RCW 9A.20.021 27, 28

RCW 9A.28.020 27

RCW 9A.56.200 26

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

ER 103 16, 17

Other Authorities

Sentencing Reform Act of 1981 22, 23, 25
